- 1. Information on Room Of The Year 2024 Competition ("Promotion") and how to enter form part of these terms and conditions. Participation in the Promotion is deemed acceptance of these terms and conditions.
- 2. The promoter is Godfrey Hirst Australia Pty Ltd ABN 58 000 849 758, 7 Factories Road, South Geelong, Victoria, 3220 ("Godfrey Hirst").
- 3. Offer is only open to Australian and New Zealander residents who are aged 18 years or over and Godfrey Hirst retailers (who hold a current credit account with Godfrey Hirst). Directors, management, employees (and their immediate families) of Godfrey Hirst and its related bodies corporate or any agencies or companies associated with the promotion are ineligible.
- 4. Competition is only available by online entry during the period from Monday 12th February 2024 to Thursday 31st October 2024 ("Promotion Period") and installation of qualifying carpet and hard flooring product (as defined below) during the period from Sunday January 1st 2023 onwards.
- 5. Qualifying products are Godfrey Hirst carpets and hard flooring, Hycraft carpets, Feltex carpets or Redbook carpets branded product. The carpet and/or hard flooring must be installed in an owner-occupied residential dwelling. Should you have any queries as to whether this promotion extends to a particular product please contact your retailer or Godfrey Hirst on 1300 444 778.
- 6. Only one competition entry per household. If more than one entry is received per household, the first registered entry as set out below will be the only valid entry.
- 7. The Prizes:
- Finalists 2024 announced at the beginning of November 2024
 Prize: AU\$500 EFTPOS gift card for homeowners and AU\$500 EFTPOS gift card for their store
- Consumers Choice 2024 announced December 1st 2024, as voted on by the public Prize: AU\$1000 EFTPOS gift card for homeowners and AU\$1000 EFTPOS gift card for their store
- Room Of The Year 2024 announced December 1st 2024, judged by Bree Leech Prize: AU\$4,000 EFTPOS gift card for the successful homeowner and AU\$4,000 EFTPOS gift card for their store

How to Enter

- Entrant must complete the online entry form via the Godfrey Hirst, Feltex or Redbook website completing all details requested including your name, address, contact details, product details and proof of purchase (copy of original receipt/invoice confirming payment in full for the products)
- Submit minimum 1 and up to 10 digital images that clearly show the floor and the overall room design
- Provide a brief room description and rationale of the flooring type and colour selected
- Retailers must gain the permission of the homeowner to enter competition
- 8. This is a game of skill; chance plays no part in determining the winner. The Finalists and the Room Of The Year awards will be judged based on the creative merit of the interior design. The judge's decision in relation to any aspect of the competition will be final and binding on every person who enters. No correspondence will be entered into. The Consumers Choice award will be voted on by the public from Friday 1st November to Friday 15th November 2024, via online voting software.

- 9. The Room Of The Year award will be judged by Bree Leech at Godfrey Hirst at 7 Factories Rd, South Geelong VIC 3220 on or prior to 5pm AEDT Friday 15th November 2024 at which time the winning entry will be determined. The winner will be announced on Saturday 1st December, with the competition results posted on the Godfrey Hirst, Feltex and Redbook websites.
- 10. If the winner does not meet the terms and conditions, is unreachable after 7 days, or if that winner is unavailable for prize fulfilment, their prize will be awarded to an alternate winner.
- 11. Godfrey Hirst makes no guarantee of the availability of its web services and will not be held responsible for interruption of service or any other technical failures that may interfere with your ability to submit your entry.
- 12. Godfrey Hirst reserves the right to request that the winner provide proof of age and/or identity or proof of residency at the home in which the floor is to be installed. Identification considered suitable for verification is at the discretion of Godfrey Hirst.
- 13. Godfrey Hirst reserves the right to announce or publish the winners' names and/or entry for publicity purposes. The winner also agrees for Godfrey Hirst to contact the winner for an interview on the floor selection process and to photograph the installed floor for promotional and media purposes without any further reference, payment or other compensation to the entrant. In consideration for Godfrey Hirst awarding a prize to a winner, the winner hereby assigns to Godfrey Hirst all right, title and interest in and to all copyright in any material created pursuant to the winner's participation in any aspect of the competition ("Works"). Each winner acknowledges that Godfrey Hirst is free to use the Works and to exercise its rights in relation thereto and the winner will not be entitled to any fee for such use.
- 14. Godfrey Hirst accepts no responsibility for any late, stolen, lost, damaged or misdirected entries or for any gifts damaged in transit. Godfrey Hirst reserves the right to verify the validity of redemptions (including by contacting the place of purchase) and the claimant (including seeking proof of a claimant's identity, age and place of residence) and to disqualify any claimant who tampers with the redemption process or who submits an entry that is not in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
- 15. Godfrey Hirst makes no warranties or representations either express or implied, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, expressly disclaims any and all liabilities (including consequential damages) with respect to type, quality, standard, fitness or suitability for any purpose of the Prize. To the extent permitted by law, Godfrey Hirst will not accept any liability in respect to the Prize and disclaims all liability for any act, omission, or default, whether negligent or otherwise, of Godfrey Hirst, its employees and agents and any goods or service provider or other third party.
- 16. Certain personal information of claimants will be collected to conduct the Promotion. If the information requested is not provided, you may not be eligible to participate in the Promotion. Full information with respect to Godfrey Hirst policies on handling personal information of its consumers, being individuals, is set out on its web page www.godfreyhirst.com, or can be obtained by contacting our head office on (03) 5225 0222. By entering the promotion, unless otherwise advised, you authorise Godfrey Hirst and any of its agents or contractors to seek access to, collect and use such information or disclose that information between themselves for the purpose of administering the Promotion and the

- provision or performance of services relating to the Promotion and for future marketing, promotional and publicity purposes, including sending the claimant electronic messages.
- 17. Godfrey Hirst reserves the right to amend, vary or cancel any aspect of this competition and/or the Prize and will not be liable for any failure to perform or delay in performing its obligations, in connection with circumstances beyond its reasonable control.

© 2024 Godfrey Hirst Australia Pty Ltd